
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FINAL 
REPORT 

MaineCare Durable Medical Equipment and 
Medical Supplies — Measures to Control Costs 
Need Strengthening 

Report No. SR-DME-08 

a report to the  
Government Oversight Committee 
from the  
Office of Program Evaluation & Government Accountability 
of the Maine State Legislature 

July 

2009 



 

Durable Medical Equipment and Medical 
Supplies — Measures to Control Costs 
Need Strengthening 

What questions was this OPEGA review intended to answer? 

• Does the State have effective systems to control and contain costs associated with 
durable medical equipment and medical supplies (DME) purchased through 
MaineCare?  If not, why not? 
 

What was OPEGA’s overall conclusion? 

Existing measures for preventing and detecting excessive, unnecessary or inappropriate 
claims need to be strengthened to more effectively control costs and better support 
DHHS’ cost containment initiatives for MaineCare DME.  As a result of issues identified, 
the State is not realizing the full benefit of its cost containment efforts.   

OPEGA’s analysis of DME claims identified $115,900.70 in potential overpayments or 
unnecessary expenditures during fiscal year 2008 (FY08) due to one or a combination of 
ineffective controls.  We roughly estimate that there could be an additional $229,000 in 
overpayments related to those same issues that have occurred between July 1, 2008 and 
June 30, 2009. 

In addition, we identified numerous situations that appeared to present risk of fraud or 
unnecessary expenditures.  Fifty of these situations have been shared with DHHS and are 
being researched by the Program Integrity Unit and Office of MaineCare Services to 
determine whether any actual losses have occurred. 

What actions has OPEGA recommended? 

OPEGA recommended the Department take action to: 
 Strengthen the Program Integrity Unit’s capacity to monitor MaineCare claims. 
 Ensure communication and action on issues identified by the Program Integrity Unit. 
 Better correlate units of measure on billed quantities with allowed rates.  
 Establish contracted rates for items covered by bulk purchasing agreements in the 

claims system Rate Tables. 
 Address irregularities in Rate Tables that allow vendors to be reimbursed at higher 

rates than intended. 
 Research questionable claims activity identified by OPEGA. 
 Investigate possible additional overpayments on incontinence supplies. 
 Proactively address procedure codes in Rate Tables with $0 reimbursement rates 
 Correct programming error that allowed payment of claims after the prior 

authorization had been voided.   
 

To get a copy of the 
full report, or for more 
information visit the 
website listed at the 
bottom of this page or 
contact OPEGA at 
(207)287-1901. 

Report 
Highlights 

 
 
 
 

OPEGA Report No. 
SR-DME-08 

 

July 

2009 
Maine State Legislature Office of Program Evaluation & Government Accountability 

www.legislature.maine.gov/opega        (207) 287-1901  



MaineCare Durable Medical Equipment and Medical Supplies 

The Recommendations section of this report has a full discussion of the issues 
identified during this review, some of which also have implications for non-DME 
MaineCare claims.  The Agency Response section of the report describes the 
actions DHHS plans to take in response to those recommendations.  DHHS 
expects that many of the issues OPEGA identified will be resolved for future 
periods with the implementation of the new MIHMS.  Consequently, we also 
recommend, in general, that the new MIHMS and the processes established by the 
third party administrator be audited at a future date to ensure that these issues do 
not continue after the transition in March 2010.   

Recommendations ―――――――――――――――――――――――――――――

 Strengthen the Program Integrity Unit’s Capacity to Monitor 
MaineCare Claims  

For the last 14 years, DHHS’ Program Integrity Unit (PIU) has not been 
conducting routine, systematic monitoring of MaineCare expenditures for 
indicators of potential fraud or unnecessary expenditures.  According to DHHS, 
the Surveillance and Utilization Review System (SURS) that was used to flag 
suspect transactions for investigation ceased functioning in 1995 as a result of a 
computer system failure.  DHHS chose not to expend resources to restore it at that 
time.  The new Maine Claims Management System (MECMS) that went into 
production in 2005 was supposed to include a SURS module, but that functionality 
was never developed.   

The PIU reports that it has compensated somewhat by enlisting the help of Office 
of MaineCare Services’ staff with strong database knowledge to occasionally 
generate simple reports through queries of the claims system databases.  Creating 
such queries, however, is described as quite complex and time-consuming and 
consequently much of the Unit’s work has been generated by inquiries or “tips” 
from both internal and external sources. 

This practice appears to have produced leads and resulted in the recouping of 
substantial overpayments from providers.  However, there may be other program 
losses that have gone undetected without routine, systematic monitoring to flag 
questionable claims activity.  As noted in Recommendation 6, OPEGA’s own 
analysis of FY08 MECMS claims for MaineCare members receiving DME 
identified numerous situations that had indicators of fraud or unnecessary 
expenditures.   

Recommended Management Action:   

The PIU expects routine, systematic monitoring of MaineCare transactions to once 
again become the standard for the Unit with the March  2010 implementation of 
the new claims processing system, MIHMS.  The new system will include JSURS, a 
healthcare fraud and abuse identification analysis and reporting system that should 
address past deficiencies in system capabilities.  OPEGA also recommends that 
DHHS take any additional steps necessary to ensure that the PIU is poised to make 

1 1 

Office of Program Evaluation & Government Accountability                                                                                                           page  10      
 



MaineCare Durable Medical Equipment and Medical Supplies 

effective and efficient use of the information that will be generated by JSURS 
including adequate staffing, training and technical support. 

If successful implementation of JSURS does not occur or is significantly delayed, 
then the PIU should establish an alternative means of conducting routine, risk-
based monitoring of MaineCare claims as soon as possible.  OPEGA believes that 
a reasonable level of monitoring, similar to OPEGA’s analysis for this review, 
could be achieved using readily available applications like MS Access or Excel.  
OPEGA is also familiar with other relatively inexpensive off-the-shelf data analysis 
software that can be set up to run established analytical routines against files of 
transactions on a recurring basis.  

 Issues Identified by the Program Integrity Unit Need 
Communication and Action 

OPEGA found that the Program Integrity Unit has, in the past, identified control 
and policy issues that are root causes for overpayments on DME claims, but no 
action had been taken to address them.  The conditions resulting in the 
overpayments continue to exist, making it highly likely that MaineCare has 
continued to pay out more for certain DME items than is necessary.  (See 
Recommendations 3 and 7.)  Recoupment of any continuing overpayments 
currently appears to depend upon whether the PIU returns to examine MaineCare 
claims for these particular items in the future.    

Through further inquiry, we learned that there is no formal process in place to 
ensure that control and policy issues identified by the PIU are communicated to, 
and thoroughly understood by, those with authority and responsibility to address 
them.  For example, the inconsistency in billing units that has contributed to the 
overpayments on incontinence supplies described in Recommendation 3 was 
purportedly identified by the PIU as an issue back in the 1980’s.  OMS 
management did receive copies of the recent recoupment letters the PIU sent to 
vendors, but the PIU did not otherwise formally communicate to management the 
control and policy weaknesses or their ramifications.  At the time of our review, 
OMS management was still relatively unaware of the root causes of the 
overpayments on incontinence supplies or PIU’s suggestions for potential 
solutions. 

Recommended Management Action:   

DHHS should establish formal processes that provide for documentation of 
conditions identified by PIU as contributing to overpayments, fraud or unnecessary 
expenditures and communication of those issues to managers that can address 
them.  DHHS should also establish a system for tracking when and how the issues 
are addressed to ensure that appropriate action is taken to prevent future financial 
losses whenever possible.  

2 

Office of Program Evaluation & Government Accountability                                                                                                           page  11      
 



MaineCare Durable Medical Equipment and Medical Supplies 

Correlate Units of Measure for Quantities Billed with Allowed 
Rates to Prevent Overpayments 

In analyzing DME claims, we discovered that quantities billed by vendors may vary 
as to the unit of measure and that the unit of measure is not specified by the 
vendor when submitting the claim. For example, the billed quantity for a box of 
100 non-sterile gloves could be: 

• 100 (to represent the number of individual gloves); 
• 50 (to represent the number of pairs of gloves); or 
• 1 (to represent the number of boxes of gloves). 

This variability in billed quantities impacts MECMS’ ability to prevent 
overpayments for DME items where members receive more than one of the item 
in a single container (i.e. gloves, disposal undergarments).  As shown in the 
example below, if the vendor bills for a quantity in a different unit of measure than 
the maximum rates are based on, there is risk of an underpayment or overpayment 
to the vendor.  It is likely that vendors would seek an adjustment for an 
underpayment, but perhaps not for an overpayment.  In fact, the Program Integrity 
Unit recently sought recoupment of $416,712.16 from 24 vendors for 
overpayments related to this issue.  See Recommendation 7.   

This situation also has ramifications for the PIU’s surveillance and utilization 
review activities.  The ability to use data existing in the system to efficiently identify 
only those claims that truly have potential for overpayment is limited, as is the 
ability to detect abnormal quantities that might indicate abusive billing practices.  In 
addition, determining whether there really has been an overpayment requires 
confirming with the vendor what unit of measure the billed quantity actually 
represents.  

 

Example – Maximum Allowed Reimbursement Calculation 

MECMS calculates the maximum allowed reimbursement amount for an item 
based on maximum rates for the applicable procedure codes and the quantity 
billed by the vendor.  The unit of measure the rate is based on is specified in the 
procedure code description.  Vendors, however, may not bill quantities in the same 
unit of measure and, consequently, MECMS calculates a significantly higher or 
lower maximum reimbursement amount. 

In the simplified example below, procedure code A4927 is for “gloves, non-sterile, 
per 100”.  If a vendor bills for a quantity of 500 (representing the number of 
individual gloves) rather than 5 (representing 5 boxes of 100 each), MECMS 
calculates a maximum reimbursement amount of $2,023 rather than the correct 
$20.23.  If the vendor’s claim amount exceeds $20.23, but is anything less than 
$2,023, the vendor will be paid for the full amount claimed. 

PROCEDURE 
CODE 

CONTRACTED 
MAXIMUM 
RATE INC. 
MARK UP 

QTY PER 
BOX 

BILLED 
SERVICE 
UNITS 

UPPER LIMIT 
CALCULATED 
BY MECMS 

5 $20.23 
A4927 $4.046/BOX 100 

500 $2,023.00 

3 

Office of Program Evaluation & Government Accountability                                                                                                           page  12      
 



MaineCare Durable Medical Equipment and Medical Supplies 

Lastly, inconsistencies in the quantity data available in MECMS hinder DHHS’s 
ability to easily identify other DME items that might offer potential for savings 
through bulk purchasing.  It might also affect the ability to negotiate the best rates 
on such contracts. 

Recommended Management Action:   

DHHS should take steps to ensure that billed quantities from vendors can be 
correlated in an automated fashion to the unit of measure on which the maximum 
allowed rates are based.  Possible approaches to accomplishing this goal include: 

• Requiring quantities to be billed at the lowest unit of measure possible, i.e. 
each rather than box, and either establishing rates in the Rate Tables to be 
at the lowest unit of measure, or creating a process for converting the 
allowed rates to that unit of measure. 

• Creating a data field and requiring vendors to indicate the unit of measure 
represented by the billed quantities when submitting the claim.  The data 
field could perhaps be designed with a drop down selection of units of 
measure, i.e. each, pair, box, case.  The system could then be programmed 
to convert either the billed quantities or the rate if the unit of measure 
billed differed from what the rate was based on. 

• Using an existing data field in the claims system to establish a maximum 
quantity for each DME item based on the unit of measure anticipated in 
the rate coupled with what a MaineCare member might reasonably be 
expected to use within a certain time period.  The system could then be 
used to flag claims exceeding the maximum quantity for manual review 
prior to payment.  

OPEGA also recommends that DHHS ensure that the new MIHMS and related 
processes are appropriately designed to address this situation. 

Establish Contracted Rates for Items Under Bulk Purchase 
Agreements in Rate Tables 
In examining the MECMS Rates Tables, OPEGA discovered that the MaineCare 
rates for those procedure codes covered by the contract with Invacare did not 
match the negotiated rates.  DHHS confirmed that the current Rate Tables did not 
reflect the contracted rates. 
 
As a result, the MECMS control to limit reimbursement to vendors to the 
contracted rate – thereby ensuring cost savings are achieved - is ineffective.  For 
example, the highest contracted rate for latex gloves is $2.89 per box of 100 gloves.  
The MaineCare rate currently in MECMS—and used in determining the maximum 
reimbursement amount—is $25.00 per 100 gloves.  MECMS would, therefore, pay 
any claimed amount that was less than $25.00 per box. 
 

4 

 

Office of Program Evaluation & Government Accountability                                                                                                           page  13      
 



MaineCare Durable Medical Equipment and Medical Supplies 

Recommended Management Action:   

The Department needs to establish procedures to ensure all contracted rates for all 
bulk purchasing agreements are entered into MECMS or MIHMS so that system 
controls are effective in supporting DME cost containment efforts.   

Address Procedure Code Modifiers in Rate Tables to Prevent 
Overpayments to Vendors 

The Rate Tables in MECMS currently contain two different active rates for DME 
items in new condition.  Consequently, the maximum allowed reimbursement to 
vendors could be based on either rate depending on the billing code used.  This 
situation, which has been resulting in overpayments to vendors since January 2008, 
went undetected until the time of our review. 

Annually, the federal CMS provides the Office of MaineCare Services with a data 
feed containing the updated federal reimbursement rates for goods and services.  
Each line in this data feed contains the procedure code for a given item (or service) 
along with a procedure description, the reimbursement rate, the dates to and from 
which the rate is applicable, and a modifier code. 

The modifier code allows for the distinction between a used, rented, or new DME 
item.  Historically, a modifier code of “UE” indicated used, “RR” indicated a 
rental, and no code (or “null” as it appears in the database) indicated an item in 
new condition.  These codes, as well as the other fields of the data feed, are shown 
in the excerpt from the MECMS Rate Tables included in the example below. 

For 2008, CMS issued a data feed in which a new modifier code—“NU”—was 
used to indicate a product in new condition.  MECMS did not recognize the lines 
with the “NU” modifier code as replacements for the earlier “null” rate (which was 
intended), but rather as completely different records.  Because the previous rates 
for DME items in new condition had an expiration date in the year 2999, both rates 
have been active since January 2008.   

This situation, as illustrated in the example below, presents the risk of 
overpayments because reimbursement rates for new DME items generally 

decreased from 2007 to 2008.  
Vendors submitting claims for these 
items with no modifier code, which 
had previously been the norm for new 
items, would receive the higher “null” 
reimbursement rate, rather than the 
intended—and lower—reimbursement 
rate with the “NU” modifier code.  
There were also instances where the 
reimbursement rates for a new item 
increased from 2007 to 2008 and in 
these instances vendors that billed with 
no modifier code would be underpaid. 

Example – Active Rates in MECMS Rate Table for Procedure Code E0110 

Modifier codes “null” and “NU” both are active rates in MECMS for an item in 
new condition.  Vendors billing without the “NU” modifier code would be paid a 
maximum of $77.21 (“null” code) on the claim.  They should, however, have 
been reimbursed at the most current $65.95 rate (“NU” code) and those 
reimbursed at the old $77.21 rate were overpaid. 

Procedure 
Code 

Procedure 
Description 

Modifier 
Code From Date To Date Rate 

E0110 Crutch forearm pair RR 1/1/2008 12/31/2008 13.59 
E0110 Crutch forearm pair UE 1/1/2008 12/31/2008 49.45 
E0110 Crutch forearm pair null 10/1/2002 12/31/2999 77.21 
E0110 Crutch forearm pair NU 1/1/2008 12/31/2008 65.95 

5 

Office of Program Evaluation & Government Accountability                                                                                                           page  14      
 



MaineCare Durable Medical Equipment and Medical Supplies 

OPEGA’s analysis of MECMS claims for DME occurring between January 1, 2008 
and June 30, 2008 identified 1,884 transactions with total potential overpayments of 
$36,427.41.  We also identified potential underpayments totaling $1,328.35 on 297 
transactions.  These totals reflect only those transactions paid during the last six 
months of FY08.  FY09 has just concluded and this same issue (two active rates) 
has existed throughout its duration.  Assuming that vendors have not changed their 
billing practices and that the level of claims for new DME items has remained 
constant, we roughly estimate the net additional overpayments for July 1, 2008 
through June 30, 2009 to be $70,000. 

Recommended Management Action:   

DHHS should immediately inform vendors of the requirement to submit claims for 
new DME items with a “NU” modifier code and remove the records with active 
rates for “null” codes from the MECMS Rate Tables.  On an on-going basis, 
DHHS should periodically run exception reports, including after receiving a data 
feed from CMS, to identify and take action on any irregularities in the Rate Tables 
that would affect the system’s payment controls. 

6  Research Questionable Claims Activity Identified by OPEGA 

OPEGA’s analysis of DME claims included tests designed to identify claims or 
patterns of claim activity that met certain indicators for potential fraud or 
unnecessary expenditures.  As a result, thirty-four situations with higher potential, 
as per the number or nature of the indicators they met, have been referred to 
DHHS’ Program Integrity Unit for further research and sixteen have been referred 
to OMS.  These situations were not referred to DHHS until the end stages of this 
review and, as of the date of this report, the research is still in progress.  

Recommended Management Action:   

DHHS should complete its research into the questionable claims activity flagged by 
OPEGA.  The results of that research, including an estimate of any dollars 
associated with identified overpayments, fraud or unnecessary expenditures, should 
be reported to OPEGA and the Government Oversight Committee.  OPEGA 
would use these results to determine whether the remainder of transactions with 
similar indicators should be forwarded to the Department for further examination.  
OPEGA would also report to the GOC as to whether there are additional 
recommendations it would make for action on any problematic situations 
identified.   

DHHS should maintain adequate documentation of its research and results to 
allow OPEGA or another audit entity to validate the work and results if necessary.  

 

Office of Program Evaluation & Government Accountability                                                                                                           page  15      
 



MaineCare Durable Medical Equipment and Medical Supplies 

 Investigate Possible Additional Overpayments For Incontinence 
Supplies 

7 Due to the situations described in Recommendations 2, 3 and 4, there has been a 
continuing risk of overpayments on incontinence supplies covered by the Invacare 
contract.  The PIU had previously identified $416,712.16 in overpayments during 
the period January 2005 through December 2007 and had sought recoupment from 
24 providers. 

OPEGA analyzed claims from January 1, 2008 to June 30, 2008, which was the 
portion of FY08 that the Program Integrity Unit had not already investigated.  
Payment amounts were reconciled with quantities and then compared to the 
corresponding rates established in the contract.  A total of $79,606.29 was 
identified as being potentially overpaid in that period.  We roughly estimate that 
there may be an additional $159,000 in overpayments for FY09 bringing total 
potential overpayments for the period January 2008 through June 2009 to nearly 
$239,000. 

Recommended Management Action:   

The Program Integrity Unit should review the potential additional overpayments 
identified by OPEGA, determine whether actual overpayment occurred and initiate 
recoupment from vendors as appropriate.  DHHS should report back to OPEGA 
and the GOC on the results of this research and any actions taken. 

Proactively Address Procedure Codes with Reimbursement Rates 
of Zero to Prevent Rejection of Vendor Claims 

The data feed from CMS, mentioned earlier, often includes procedure codes with a 
reimbursement rate of $0 which become established in the MECMS Rate Tables as 
the maximum allowable rate.  According to OMS, these are errors but the Office 
currently does not have a process for proactively identifying these situations and 
correcting them.  Consequently, any vendor claims submitted for these procedure 
codes are rejected as they exceed the maximum reimbursement rate.  Vendors must 
then make inquiries about the rejected claims.  After receiving a complaint, OMS 
determines whether or not to cover the specific item and has DHHS’ Rate Setting 
Unit establish an allowable rate. 

OMS reports that many of the procedure codes with $0 maximum rates are not 
used in vendor claims and, therefore, claim rejections for this reason are not 
frequent.  OPEGA has not assessed the actual frequency or impact but it does 
appear that, at the very least, the current reactive approach to $0 rate errors likely 
results in extra steps and delayed payments for vendors who do bill for any of these 
procedure codes. 

Recommended Management Action:   

Exception reports should be run periodically (such as after a data feed is received 
from CMS) to identify procedure codes with reimbursement rates of zero.  

8

Office of Program Evaluation & Government Accountability                                                                                                           page  16      
 



MaineCare Durable Medical Equipment and Medical Supplies 

Decisions on whether or not to cover these DME items and the determination of 
appropriate rates should then be made proactively to eliminate needless rejected 
claims for vendors.  

9
Correct Programming Error to Ensure Transactions Without 
Required Prior Authorization Are Not Paid 

OPEGA tested a sample of DME claims that appeared to have been paid without 
the required prior authorization (PA).  In doing so, we identified one transaction 
for which OMS could not provide a reasonable explanation.  Further research by 
the Office of Information Technology discovered a MECMS programming error 
that allowed a payment of $1,195.35 on the transaction after OMS staff had voided 
the PA on the system. 

It appears OMS staff initially granted the PA in error, realized this error, and 
voided the PA in the same day.  Although it is likely that instances of this scenario 
are few, the potential does continue to exist that claims with PA that have been 
voided within a particular time frame will be paid.   

Recommended Management Action:   

The Department should correct the programming error in MECMS and ensure that 
a similar error does not exist in the new MIHMS system slated for implementation 
on March 1, 2010. 

Agency Response   ――――――――――――――――――――――――――――― 

OPEGA discussed the preceding findings and recommendations with the 
Department of Health and Human Services in advance and provided an 
opportunity for the Department to submit their own planned management actions 
in response to those recommendations.  The management actions provided by 
DHHS are detailed in this section, and are numbered to correspond with the issues 
described by OPEGA in the Recommendations section of the report. 

DHHS actions on some of the recommendations have been underway during the 
time period that this report was being finalized.  Due to timing, OPEGA has not 
had an opportunity to assess whether those actions are adequate to fully address 
the issues identified and make any appropriate adjustments to reported 
recommendations. Consequently, review of these actions will be incorporated into 
the normal report follow up process.  

In accordance with 3 MRSA §996, OPEGA also provided the Department of 
Health and Human Services an opportunity to submit additional comments on the 
draft of this report.  

Office of Program Evaluation & Government Accountability                                                                                                           page  17      
 



MaineCare Durable Medical Equipment and Medical Supplies 

 

Strengthen the Program Integrity Unit’s Capacity to Monitor MaineCare 
Claims  1 
The JSURS tool provided by the new Fiscal Agent will address this issue with 
regular reports.  JSURS will be implemented March 1, 2010.  In the meantime, two 
quarterly reports are being developed to enable the Program Integrity Unit to 
actively monitor per unit pricing and number of units purchased and follow up on 
any spikes or unusual patterns that may indicate fraud and abuse.  Each report will 
provide the number of units billed, the number of units paid, and the amount paid 
per unit.  One report will provide this information by dealer and the other will be 
by member.  The first reports which cover the last quarter of FY09 are expected in 
August 2009 and then will be generated monthly thereafter. 

 Issues Identified by Program Integrity Unit Need Communication and 
Action 2 
As of July 14, 2009, the Program Integrity Unit has instituted bi-weekly staff 
meetings to discuss cases and identify issues that require a systems review or 
adjustment.  A list of the issues identified will be prepared and communicated to 
the appropriate units within DHHS and other State agencies.  In this way, issues or 
concerns that could be detrimental to the MaineCare program, either financial or 
programmatic, are highlighted for attention.  

Overpayments that are identified by PIU will also be recorded, tracked and pursued 
for collection through the processes and structure that have been recently created 
for such purposes. 

3 
Correlate Units of Measure for Quantities Billed with Allowed Rates to 
Prevent Overpayments 

The new MIHMS system will require that the number of units and unit cost 
information (i.e. 10 diapers at $0.77 each) be entered for every purchase, and an 
upper limit will be established for the number of units that may be billed at one 
time.  A project team is working to establish billing and unit limits, which will be 
implemented in MIHMS to prevent potential excessive billing.  That work will be 
complete by August 15, 2009 and MIHMS will be implemented March 1, 2010.  In 
the meantime, the quarterly reports being developed in response to 
Recommendation 1 should help identify potential overpayments related to this 
issue. 

4 
Establish Contracted Rates for Items Under Bulk Purchase Agreements in 
Rate Tables 

The incontinent supply contract has recently been renewed and new rates will be 
effective as of August 1, 2009.  All new contracted rates will be entered into the 
system Rate Tables by then.  The new limits on quantity of these items that can be 
supplied for a particular time period will also go into effect on August 1, 2009.  
Vendor compliance with these limits will need to be manually monitored until 
MIHMS is implemented March 1, 2010.  

 

Office of Program Evaluation & Government Accountability                                                                                                           page  18      
 



MaineCare Durable Medical Equipment and Medical Supplies 

In addition, DHHS has implemented a reporting process to monitor billing (claims) 
submitted by vendors using data collected through the contracted manufacturer. 
These reports will go to the contract manager and are meant to work in 
conjunction with the reports developed in response to Recommendation 1.  These 
reports will allow staff to compare utilization by distributor, dealer and member. 
The reports are required by the contract terms and conditions and the first report is 
due September 7, 2009.  

5 
Reconcile Procedure Code Modifiers in Rate Tables to Prevent 
Overpayments to Vendors 

A quarterly report has been developed to show any null modifier codes and $0 rate 
values in the MECMS Rate Tables so they can be reviewed and corrected in the 
system.  The first of these reports has been run and, hereafter, will be generated 
quarterly following the receipt of the CMS rate list.  The report will be manually 
reviewed and items identified will either be recoded in MECMS or eliminated.  This 
issue is expected to be resolved under MIHMS which will not allow blank fields.  
In the meantime, instructions will go out to the vendors that they must use the 
“NU” modifier and rate for items in new condition. 

Research Questionable Claims Activity Identified by OPEGA 

6 The Program Integrity Unit has completed its initial review of 18 of the 34 
situations referred to it that OPEGA had identified as possibly representing cases 
of fraud or unnecessary expenditures.  As a result, PIU determined there was a total 
of $7,726 in overpayments on five of these situations and has initiated recovery as 
appropriate which included recoupment of overpayments or vendor adjustments of 
the claims.  In addition, PIU determined that four of the other 18 situations 
warrant a more detailed examination and those examinations are in progress. PIU 
has begun review of the remaining 16 situations referred and will seek clarification 
from OPEGA on the specific concerns related to them as necessary in determining 
how to proceed. 

The Office of MaineCare Services has also completed its review of the 16 situations 
referred to it.  Reasonable explanations existed for the questions raised by OPEGA 
and none of the situations were deemed to represent instances of fraud or 
unnecessary expenditures. 

DHHS will provide periodic updates on the progress and results of actions taken 
on this recommendation to OPEGA and the Government Oversight Committee 
beginning in September 2009.  

7 
Investigate Possible Additional Overpayments for Incontinence Supplies 

The majority of overpayments previously identified by the Program Integrity Unit 
audit have been collected.  OPEGA had identified approximately 6,000 claims with 
potential additional overpayments in the period from January 1, 2008 to June 30, 
2008.  PIU continues to work with OPEGA to prioritize those claims.  PIU will 
then evaluate the return on investment in devoting limited staff resources to 
investigating these claims and proceed as appropriate.  DHHS will provide periodic 
updates on PIU actions taken on this recommendation and related results to 
OPEGA and the Government Oversight Committee beginning in September 2009.  

Office of Program Evaluation & Government Accountability                                                                                                           page  19      
 



MaineCare Durable Medical Equipment and Medical Supplies 

8 
Proactively Address Procedure Codes with Reimbursement Rates of Zero to 
Prevent Rejection of Vendor Claims 

A quarterly report has been developed to show any null modifier codes and $0 rate 
values in the MECMS Rate Tables so they can be reviewed and corrected in the 
system.  The first of these reports has been run, corrections are in progress and are 
expected to be complete by August 7, 2009.  Hereafter reports will be generated 
quarterly following the receipt of the CMS rate list.  The reports will be manually 
reviewed and items identified will either be recoded in MECMS or eliminated.   

Correct Programming Error to Ensure Transactions Without Required Prior 
Authorization Are Not Paid 9 
This issue was the result of a MECMS failure that permitted the payment of a claim 
even after the PA had been cancelled.  PA’s must occasionally be cancelled if, for 
instance, a PA is issued to the wrong Provider ID.  In MECMS, when a PA is 
cancelled the record remains in the system (with the status “cancelled”), and a new 
PA is issued to the correct Provider ID.  However, the system should never pay a 
claim to a cancelled PA.   

The MIHMS PA process will be in place on March 1, 2010 and eliminates this 
issue.  

Acknowledgements  ――――――――――――――――――――――――――――
OPEGA would like to thank the management and staff of the Department of 
Health and Human Services who worked with us throughout this audit including 
the: 

• Commissioner’s Office;  
• Office of MaineCare Services; 
• Division of Audit for MaineCare and Social Services; and 
• Rate Setting Unit. 

 
Also a special thanks to those individuals within DHHS, the DHHS Service Center, 
the Office of the State Controller and the Office of the Executive Director of the 
Legislative Council for providing the data we requested to perform our analyses 
and helping us to understand how to interpret it. 
 
Lastly, we appreciate the assistance of the Office of Information Technology in 
researching some of the issues we identified. 

Office of Program Evaluation & Government Accountability                                                                                                           page  20      
 




